Total Risk-Based Ratio

Loan Concentration Ratios (2)

C&D / Total Capital

CRE / Total Capital

Accretive

> 20%

Accretive

None

9.2%

9.6%

9.7%

10.8%

12.6%

8.9%

9.5%

9.5%

10.7%

12.5%

8.5%

9.4%

9.3%

10.5%

12.3%

83%

296%

84%

300%

85%

303%

Pro Forma at Close

35% Federal Corporate Tax Rate: 25% 15%

Mid single-digit

> 20%

Minimal Dilution

2.00 years

Mid single-digit

> 20%

Mid single-digit Dilution

3.75 years

35% Federal Corporate Tax Rate: 25% 15%

Strong Credit Quality

Dollars in thousands
Data as of 12/31/17

24

UBSH XBKS
Asset Quality Summary

Nonaccrual Loans  $21,743 $19,637

Other Real Estate 6,636 4,214

Renegotiated Loans 17,402 20,501

90+ Days Delinquent 3,532 --

Total Nonperforming Assets & 90+PD $49,313 $44,352

NPLs / Loans 0.30% 0.79%

NPAs + 90PD / Assets 0.53% 1.36%

ALLL / Total Loans 0.54% 0.67%

Summary Asset Quality Information

Data as of 12/31/17 (1) Excludes unvested restricted stock awards

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP
Disclosures

25

Tangible Common Equity

(Dollars in thousands)  Union
(As Reported)

 Xenith
(As Reported)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Combined

Actual shareholders’ equity (GAAP) $1,046,329 $429,741 $356,970 $1,833,040

Intangibles 313,331 30,192 407,822 751,345

Actual tangible shareholders’ equity (non-GAAP) $732,998 $399,549 $1,081,695

Actual total assets (GAAP) $9,315,179 $3,270,726 $382,031 $12,967,936

Intangibles 313,331 30,192 407,822 751,345

Actual tangible assets (non-GAAP) $9,001,848 $3,240,534 $12,216,591

Tangible Common Equity Ratio

Shareholders' equity to (actual) assets (GAAP) 11.23 % 13.14 % 14.14 %

Effect of adjustment for intangible assets 3.09 0.81 5.29

Tangible common equity ratio (non-GAAP) 8.14 12.33 8.85

Tangible Book Value Per Share

(Dollars in thousands)  Union
(As Reported)

 Union
(Pro Forma)

Actual shareholders’ equity (GAAP) $1,046,329 $1,833,040

Intangibles 313,331 751,345

Actual tangible shareholders’ equity (non-GAAP) $732,998 $1,081,695

Common Shares (1) 43,416,541 65,418,045

Book Value Per Share $24.10 $28.02